

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *ET AL*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,  
DENVER, COLORADO, *ET AL*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth & D.C. Circuits

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice  
Foundation, Eberle Communications Group,  
Public Advocate of the U.S., Citizens United,  
Citizens United Foundation, Conservative  
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Institute  
on the Constitution, Policy Analysis Center,  
Southwest Prophecy Ministries, Daniel  
Chapter One, and Virginia Delegate Bob  
Marshall in Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. Justice Foundation  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
January 11, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. CONGRESS NEVER MANDATED THAT CONTRACEPTIVES, INCLUDING ABORTIFACIENTS, BE PROVIDED TO WOMEN . . .	5
II. IOM IS TOTALLY SECULAR, WHILE LITTLE SISTERS IS DEVOUTLY CATHOLIC . . . . .	9
III. The GOVERNMENT WOULD REQUIRE LITTLE SISTERS TO ADJUST ITS CATHOLIC FAITH TO ACCOMMODATE IOM'S RADICAL FEMINIST VIEWS IN VIOLATION OF RFRA . . . . .	12
IV. SUBJUGATING LITTLE SISTERS TO IOM'S SECULAR VIEWS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . .	18
A. Religion: A Duty Owed Exclusively to God . . . . .	18
B. Free Exercise of Religion: Matters of Opinion . . . . .	20
C. Free Exercise Restricted, and Now Revived . . . . .	23

D. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Violates Freedom of Opinion . . . . .	25
V. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER RE-BRIEFING ON WHETHER THE CONTRACEPTION/ ABORTIFACIENT MANDATE OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE . . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	39
APPENDIX . . . . .	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Proverbs 6:27-29 . . . . .	17
Matthew 22:20-21 . . . . .	25
Hebrews 13:4 . . . . .	17
I Corinthians 6:18 . . . . .	17
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
First Amendment. . . . .	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 107 Stat. 1488 (Nov. 16, 1993) . . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) and (b) . . . . .	36
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Abington School District v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	35
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) . . . . .	11
<u>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</u> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	37
<u>Edwards v. Aguillard</u> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	35
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	23, 24, 29
<u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	35
<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</u> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) . . . . .	24, 25, 37
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	26

<u>McCullum v. Board of Education</u> , 333 U.S. 201 (1948) . . . . .	35
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	38
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . .	19
<u>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>Stone v. Graham</u> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) . . . . .	35
<u>Town of Greece v. Galloway</u> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014) . . . . .	35
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) . . . . .	36

#### MISCELLANEOUS

E. Brodwin and K. Taylor, “The government just proposed a sea change to American diets,” <u>BusinessInsider.com</u> , Jan. 7, 2016 . . . . .	10
<u>Constitutional Debates on Freedom of Religion</u> (J. Patrick & G. Long, eds., Greenwood Press: 1999) . . . . .	21
<u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., U. of Chi.: 1987) . . . . .	18, <i>passim</i>
Hearings before the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Committee on the Judiciary, on H.R. 2797, Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991 (May 13-24, 1992) . . . . .	35
E.D. Hirsch, Jr., <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (YALE UNIV. PRESS 1967) . . . . .	37
Robert G. Marshall & Charles A. Donovan in <u>Blessed are the Barren: The Social Policy of Planned Parenthood</u> (Ignatius Press 1991) .	6
H. Titus, “The Free Exercise Clause: Past, Present and Future,” 6 REGENT L. REV. 7 (1995) . . . . .	23, 24, 36
